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Name Dr. K.N.SUNDARESWARA RAO 

Designation Lecturer in Telugu 

Date of Birth 02-06-1976 

Date of Appointment as JL 16-01-2002 

Date of Joining as Degree Lecturer 05-11-2010 

Date of Join in Current Station 21-07-2023 

Contact No 9491641228, 8639811946 

Email ID sunderkemba@gmail.com 

 
 

EDUCATIONAL  QUALIFICATIONS 
 

Qualification Institution Year 

Ph.D SRI VENKATESWARA UNIVERSITY, 
TIRUPATHI 

2019 

M.A., IN  
TELUGU 

SRI VENKATESWARA UNIVERSITY, 
TIRUPATHI 

2001 

UGC-NET IN 
TELUGU 

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION, NEW 
DELHI 

2000 

M.Phil., in 
TELUGU 

SRI VENKATESWARA UNIVERSITY, 
TIRUPATHI 

2008 

M.A., IN 
SANSKRIT 

SRI VENKATESWARA UNIVERSITY, 
TIRUPATHI 

1998 

AP SLET IN 
SANSKRIT 

A.P. COLLEGE SERVICE COMMISSION, 
HYDERABAD 

2000 

 
 



 
 

CAREER PROFILE 

Designation Institution Period 

Lecturer Govt. College for Men (Autonomous), Kadapa, YSR 
District, A.P 

21-07-2023 to present  

Lecturer SCNR Govt. Degree College, Proddatur, YSR District, A.P 03-10-2021 to 20-07-2023 

Lecturer Govt. College for Men(Autonomous), Kadapa, YSR  
District, A.P 

17-05-2013 to 02-10-2021 

Lecturer Govt. Degree College, Rajampeta, YSR Kadapa District, 
A.P 

05-11-2010 to 16-05-2013 

Lecturer Government Junior College(G), Jammalamadugu, YSR 
District,A.P 

28-04-2006 to 04-11-2010 

Lecturer Government Junior college, Pendlimarri, YSR Kadapa 
District, A.P 

16-01-2002 to 27-04-2006 

 

 

 

CAS RECEIVED FROM APCCE, GOVT. OF A.P 

 

Designation CAS LEVEL 
RECEIVED 

Period 

Assistant 
Professor 

Assistant Professor- Academic Level-11  11-12-2013 (As per 
reckoning of JL Service) 

Assistant 
Professor 

Assistant Professor- Academic Level-12 11-12-2018 

Associate  
Professor 

Assistant Professor- Academic Level-13 A 11-12-2021 

Professor Professor- Academic Level-14 11-12-2024 

(To be received) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TRAINING PROGRAMMES (OC/RC/STC/OTHERS) 
 
Programme Conducted by From To Days 

3-Day 
Master 

Training 
Workshop 
on SEEK 

from 
30.7.2024 to 

1.8.2024 

Mahatma   
Gandhi Institute  
of Education for  

Peace and 
Sustainable 

Development & 
APCCE, 

Mangalagiri. 

30.07.2024 01.08.2024 3 Days 

Capacity 
Building 
Teacher 
Training 

Programme 
in Telugu 

Malaviya Mission 
Teacher Training 

Centre 
(MMTTC), 

University of 
Hyderabad 

16.04.2024 27.04.2024 12 days 

(2 weeks) 

2-Week Online Workshop on E-
Learning 

MHRD-PMMMNMTT, University 
of Delhi 

25-05-
2020 

05-06-
2020 

ONLINE 

7-Day FDP in Open Source 
Tools for Research 

MHRD-PMMMNMTT, University 
of Delhi 

08-06-
2020 

14-06-
2020 

ONLINE 

2-Week Online FDP in Telugu 
Subject 

Dept. of Telugu, Aadikavi Nannaya 
University, Rajamahendravaram, 
E.G Dist. A.P. 

18-06-
2020 

01-07-
2020 

ONLINE 

7-DAY FDP in Emerging Trends of 
Pedagogy in Language,  Literature & 
Social Sciences 

TLC, Ramanujan College, 
University of Delhi 

13-07-
2020 

19-07-
2020 

ONLINE 

Faculty Development 
Programme in Telugu 

CCE, Govt. of AndhraPradesh 17-08-
2020 

21-08-
2020 

1 week 

5-DAY FDP in LMS VIDEO & 
PEDAGOGY 

CCE, Govt. of AndhraPradesh 03-08-
2020 

07-08-
2020 

1 week 

Online RC.in Language, Literature & 
Cultural Studies 

UGC HRDC- Osmania University, 
Hyderabad 

21-07-
2020 

04-08-
2020 

2 Weeks 
ONLINE  

Refresher Course in Language 
and Literature 

UGC HRDC- Andhra University, 
Visakhapatnam 

20-11-
2017 

10-12-
2017 

3 weeks 

Refresher Course in Language 
and Literature 

UGC HRDC- S.V.University, 
Tirupati 

29-10-
2015 

18-11-
2015 

3 weeks 

Refresher Course in Disaster 
Management 

ASC- SVU, Tirupati 03-06-
2013 

22-06-
2013 

3 weeks 

Orientation Programme ASC-SVU, Tirupati 29-10-
2012 

24-11-
2012 

4 weeks 

 
 



Minor Research Project: 

 

COMPLETED MINOR RESEARCH PROJECT with the financial assistance from 
UGC-SERO for the year 2017-19 at GCM(A),KADAPA 

 
  

RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS 
 

 

Publication
Profile 

International National State Total 

Publications in UGC CARE LIST Journals -- 10 -- 10 

Conference Proceedings & Publications with ISBN 
Number 

 15 -- 15 

Books Chapters Published -- 02 -- 02 

 
 

BOS Chairman/Member 
 

1. Yogi Vemana University, Kadapa 
 

2. PVKN GC(A), Chittoor 
 

3. DKGCW (A), Nellore 
 

4. Ramakrishna Degree College (A), Nandyal 
 

5. SKR & SKR GCW (A), Kadapa 
 

 
SERVICE REGULARISATION 

 
Services in the cadre of Le  

Services regularized in the Cadre of Lecturer in Government Degree Colleges on 06-11-
2010 (F.N.)  in the Cadre of Lecturer in Class-B of  Category-2 of the Special Rules of 
A.P.C.E.S. Vide Proceedings Rc.No.200/Services.II/2021, Dated.21.09.2021 and 
Annexure-Zone-IV Regularisation of Lecturers Proceedings Rc.No. 200/Services.II/2021, 
Dated.21.09.2021 as per the Proceedings of the  Commissioner of Collegiate Education, 
AP, Vijayawada 

 
 
 
 
 



ACHIEVEMENTS 
 
 

1. Worked as NRC (Nodal resource Centre)  Coordinator for the year 2023-24 as per the 
proceedings from the Principal, GovernmentCollege for Men (A), Kadapa. 

 
2. Contributed as SUBJECT EXPERT for CCE-LMS for the years- 2020, 2022 & 2023  as 

per the Proceedings of the Honourable Commissioner,AP,Vijayawada. 
 

3. Invited & worked as Examiner for Valuation of  Descriptive Answer Scripts by 
Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, Vijayawada in the Year 2022-23. 

4. Worked as Member in the Subject Committee constituted by the A.P.State Council of 
Higher Education for preparation ofSyllabus of Telugu (as Second Language) for UG 
Courses w.e.f., 2020-21. 

 
5. Worked as Member in the Subject Committee constituted by the A.P.State Council of 

Higher Education for preparation ofSyllabus of Performing Arts (as Skill Development 
Course) for UGw.e.f., 2020-21. 

 
6. Worked as Member in the Subject Committee constitutedby the A.P.State Council of 

Higher Education for preparation ofSyllabus of Special Telugu (as Major Language) 
for UG HonoursCourses w.e.f., 2023-24. 

 
7. Conducted DRC Sponsored Workshop for the year 2018, as per the Proceedings of 

the Honourable Commissioner, A.P ,Vijayawada. 
 

8. Conducted Literary Forum( Sponsored Workshop for the year 2016, as per the 
financial assistance received from Kendra Sahithya Academy, Bengaluru). 

 
9. Worked as Deputy Controller of Examinations for the year 2020-21 as per the 

proceedings from the Principal, GovernmentCollege for Men (A), Kadapa. 
 

10. Awarded Gold Medal for acquiring FIRST RANK in M.A., SANSKRIT received from 
Sri Venkateswara University, Tirupathi. 

 
11. Awarded Devarachetty Venkatapathi Chetty Prize for acquiring best marks 

in M.A., SANSKRIT received from Sri Venkateswara University, Tirupathi. 


