Profile of Dr.K.N.Sundareswara Rao



Name	Dr. K.N.SUNDARESWARA RAO		
Designation	Lecturer in Telugu		
Date of Birth	02-06-1976		
Date of Appointment as JL	16-01-2002		
Date of Joining as Degree Lecturer	05-11-2010		
Date of Join in Current Station	21-07-2023		
Contact No	9491641228, 8639811946		
Email ID	sunderkemba@gmail.com		

EDUCATIONAL QUALIFICATIONS

Qualification	Institution	Year
Ph.D	SRI VENKATESWARA UNIVERSITY, TIRUPATHI	2019
M.A., IN TELUGU	SRI VENKATESWARA UNIVERSITY, TIRUPATHI	2001
UGC-NET IN TELUGU	UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION, NEW DELHI	2000
M.Phil., in TELUGU	SRI VENKATESWARA UNIVERSITY, TIRUPATHI	2008
M.A., IN SANSKRIT	SRI VENKATESWARA UNIVERSITY, TIRUPATHI	1998
AP SLET IN SANSKRIT	A.P. COLLEGE SERVICE COMMISSION, HYDERABAD	2000

CAREER PROFILE

Designation	Institution	Period
Lecturer	Govt. College for Men (Autonomous), Kadapa, YSR District, A.P	21-07-2023 to present
Lecturer	SCNR Govt. Degree College, Proddatur, YSR District, A.P	03-10-2021 to 20-07-2023
Lecturer	Govt. College for Men(Autonomous), Kadapa, YSR District, A.P	17-05-2013 to 02-10-2021
Lecturer	Govt. Degree College, Rajampeta, YSR Kadapa District, A.P	05-11-2010 to 16-05-2013
Lecturer	Government Junior College(G), Jammalamadugu, YSR District, A.P	28-04-2006 to 04-11-2010
Lecturer	Government Junior college, Pendlimarri, YSR Kadapa District, A.P	16-01-2002 to 27-04-2006

CAS RECEIVED FROM APCCE, GOVT. OF A.P

Designation	CAS LEVEL RECEIVED	Period
Assistant Professor	Assistant Professor- Academic Level-11	11-12-2013 (As per reckoning of JL Service)
Assistant Professor	Assistant Professor- Academic Level-12	11-12-2018
Associate Professor	Assistant Professor- Academic Level-13 A	11-12-2021
Professor	Professor- Academic Level-14	11-12-2024 (To be received)

TRAINING PROGRAMMES (OC/RC/STC/OTHERS)

Programme	Conducted by	From	To	Days
3-Day Master Training Workshop on SEEK from 30.7.2024 to 1.8.2024	Mahatma Gandhi Institute of Education for Peace and Sustainable Development & APCCE, Mangalagiri.	30.07.2024	01.08.2024	3 Days
Capacity Building Teacher Training Programme in Telugu	Malaviya Mission Teacher Training Centre (MMTTC), University of Hyderabad	16.04.2024	27.04.2024	12 days (2 weeks)
2-Week Online Workshop on E- Learning	MHRD-PMMMNMTT, University of Delhi	25-05- 2020	05-06- 2020	ONLINE
7-Day FDP in Open Source Tools for Research	MHRD-PMMMNMTT, University of Delhi	08-06- 2020	14-06- 2020	ONLINE
2-Week Online FDP in Telugu Subject	Dept. of Telugu, Aadikavi Nannaya University, Rajamahendravaram, E.G Dist. A.P.	18-06- 2020	01-07- 2020	ONLINE
7-DAY FDP in Emerging Trends of Pedagogy in Language, Literature & Social Sciences	TLC, Ramanujan College, University of Delhi	13-07- 2020	19-07- 2020	ONLINE
Faculty Development Programme in Telugu	CCE, Govt. of AndhraPradesh	17-08- 2020	21-08- 2020	1 week
5-DAY FDP in LMS VIDEO & PEDAGOGY	CCE, Govt. of AndhraPradesh	03-08- 2020	07-08- 2020	1 week
Online RC.in Language, Literature & Cultural Studies	UGC HRDC- Osmania University, Hyderabad	21-07- 2020	04-08- 2020	2 Weeks ONLINE
Refresher Course in Language and Literature	UGC HRDC- Andhra University, Visakhapatnam	20-11- 2017	10-12- 2017	3 weeks
Refresher Course in Language and Literature	UGC HRDC- S.V.University, Tirupati	29-10- 2015	18-11- 2015	3 weeks
Refresher Course in Disaster Management	ASC- SVU, Tirupati	03-06- 2013	22-06- 2013	3 weeks
Orientation Programme	ASC-SVU, Tirupati	29-10- 2012	24-11- 2012	4 weeks

Minor Research Project:

COMPLETED MINOR RESEARCH PROJECT with the financial assistance from UGC-SERO for the year 2017-19 at GCM(A),KADAPA

RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS

Publication Profile	International	National	State	Total
Publications in UGC CARE LIST Journals		10		10
Conference Proceedings & Publications with ISBN Number		15		15
Books Chapters Published		02		02

BOS Chairman/Member

- 1. Yogi Vemana University, Kadapa
- 2. PVKN GC(A), Chittoor
- 3. DKGCW (A), Nellore
- 4. Ramakrishna Degree College (A), Nandyal
- 5. SKR & SKR GCW (A), Kadapa

SERVICE REGULARISATION

Services regularized in the Cadre of Lecturer in Government Degree Colleges on 06-11-2010 (F.N.) in the Cadre of Lecturer in Class-B of Category-2 of the Special Rules of A.P.C.E.S. Vide Proceedings Rc.No.200/Services.II/2021, Dated.21.09.2021 and Annexure-Zone-IV Regularisation of Lecturers Proceedings Rc.No. 200/Services.II/2021, Dated.21.09.2021 as per the Proceedings of the Commissioner of Collegiate Education, AP, Vijayawada

ACHIEVEMENTS

- 1. Worked as NRC (Nodal resource Centre) Coordinator for the year 2023-24 as per the proceedings from the Principal, GovernmentCollege for Men (A), Kadapa.
- 2. Contributed as SUBJECT EXPERT for CCE-LMS for the years- 2020, 2022 & 2023 as per the Proceedings of the Honourable Commissioner, AP, Vijayawada.
- 3. Invited & worked as Examiner for Valuation of Descriptive Answer Scripts by Andhra Pradesh Public Service Commission, Vijayawada in the Year 2022-23.
- 4. Worked as Member in the Subject Committee constituted by the A.P.State Council of Higher Education for preparation of Syllabus of Telugu (as Second Language) for UG Courses w.e.f., 2020-21.
- 5. Worked as Member in the Subject Committee constituted by the A.P.State Council of Higher Education for preparation of Syllabus of Performing Arts (as Skill Development Course) for UGw.e.f., 2020-21.
- 6. Worked as Member in the Subject Committee constituted by the A.P.State Council of Higher Education for preparation of Syllabus of Special Telugu (as Major Language) for UG Honours Courses w.e.f., 2023-24.
- 7. Conducted DRC Sponsored Workshop for the year 2018, as per the Proceedings of the Honourable Commissioner, A.P ,Vijayawada.
- 8. Conducted Literary Forum (Sponsored Workshop for the year 2016, as per the financial assistance received from Kendra Sahithya Academy, Bengaluru).
- 9. Worked as Deputy Controller of Examinations for the year 2020-21 as per the proceedings from the Principal, GovernmentCollege for Men (A), Kadapa.
- 10. Awarded Gold Medal for acquiring FIRST RANK in M.A., SANSKRIT received from Sri Venkateswara University, Tirupathi.
- 11. Awarded Devarachetty Venkatapathi Chetty Prize for acquiring best marks in M.A., SANSKRIT received from Sri Venkateswara University, Tirupathi.